Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards — Building Height
58 Castle Circuit Seaforth

Clause 4.6 of the Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 (MLEP 2013) permits departures from
development standards in certain circumstances. In this case, it is necessary to consider if
compliance with the development standard is consistent with the aims of the policy and, in
particular, does compliance with the development standard tend to hinder the attainment of
the objects specified in section 1.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
(EP&A Act) being:

(a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment by
the proper management, development and conservation of the State’s natural and other
resources,

(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic,
environmental and social considerations in decision-making about environmental planning and
assessment,

(c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,
(d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,

(e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other species of
native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats,

(f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including Aboriginal
cultural heritage),

(g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,

(h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection
of the health and safety of their occupants,

(i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and assessment
between the different levels of government in the State,

(j) to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental planning and
assessment.

The aims and objectives of Manly LEP 2013 Clause 4.6 are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development,

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.
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Under Clause 4.6(3) and (4) of the MLEP 2013, consent for a development that contravenes a
development standard must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(3)(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(3)(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

(4)(a)(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out,

These matters, along with case law judgements from the NSW Land and Environment Court, are
addressed below.

1. Environmental Planning Instrument Details (Manly LEP 2013)

1.1 What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies to the land?
Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013

1.2 What is the zoning of the land?

R2 — Low Density Residential

1.3 What are the objectives of the zone?

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

1.4 What is the development standard being varied?

Cl. 4.3 - Height of Buildings

1.5 Under what clause is the development standard listed in the environmental planning
instrument?

Cl. 4.3 of the Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013
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1.6 What are the objectives of the development standard?

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic
landscape, prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

(b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,
(c) to minimise disruption to the following—

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour
and foreshores),

(ii) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour
and foreshores),

(i) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

(d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight
access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

(e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or
environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography and any other
aspect that might conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

1.7 What is the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental planning
instrument?

The numeric value of the height of buildings development standard applicable to the subject
site is @ maximum of 8.5m.

1.8 What is proposed numeric value of the development standard in your development
application?

The existing dwelling has a non-compliant maximum building height of 10.07 metres and the
development proposes to replace the existing tile roof with a metal roof and construct an open
pergola structure, at a maximum height of 10.8 metres, as illustrated in the plan extract below.

3|Page 58 Castle Circuit Seaforth



Waternark

PLANNING

| i | | L i
| | | | ] |
........... N A AN RO
| | | | | |
| i | | i |
3 ' ' ' -
___________ i_-_._}._-_-_._._-_ e = WS camage—— - f—m— e — -
___________ N | = /
PEAG I I = - \\
| e | | \ S $
— | Gony— |l wASTER BEpRQDM | ////
___________ LAl ' ' d \<_§z_///
Cz=) — NP x X XXX,
"" oFrced | GUHST([BEDROON N >\/// (//\\
™ - v BN N l —//\\//\/ :
---------------- - R i
I | \\ ORI
(o) | REC ROOM i A //\l\\\//\/ AN
HALT ; o N \/ o /\\ d Ny
2 OIININLNNZN S
----------- [y, A A A o i T
' N A
EXGONEL ! ! KA INLL LY, |
| | \\ \\ } \\ \\// // /\\ \[\\ |
| AT A AEAAAAAAK |
| SN SR | |
i 2 ////\\ AR INGRL h | |
U TN N \\ \\ ) \\\\\\ \\/‘l ’

Figure 1: Plan Extract — Section 1

1.9 What is the percentage variation (between your proposal and the environmental planning
instrument)?

The development proposes a numerical variation of 2.3 metres or 27%.

2. NSW Land and Environment Court Case Law

Several key Land and Environment Court (NSW LEC) judgements have refined the manner in
which variations to development standards are required to be approached. The key findings
and direction of each of these matters are outlined in the following discussion.

2.1 Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827

The decision of Justice Preston in Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827, (expanded on the
findings in Winten v North Sydney Council), identified 5 ways in which the applicant might
establish that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary. It was
not suggested that the five ways were the only ways that a development standard could be
shown to be unreasonable or unnecessary.
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The five ways outlined in Wehbe include:

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard (First Way).

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and
therefore compliance is unnecessary (Second Way).

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required
and therefore compliance is unreasonable (Third Way).

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own
actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable (Fourth Way).

5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development
standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the
land and compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the
particular parcel of land should not have been included in the particular zone (Fifth Way).

In the Micaul decision Preston CJ confirmed that the requirements mandated by SEPP 1 (as
discussed in Wehbe) are only relevant in demonstrating that compliance with a development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary for the purpose of Clause 4.6(3)(a).

2.2 Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSW LEC

In the matter of Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSW LEC, initially heard by
Commissioner Pearson, upheld on appeal by Justice Pain, it was found that an application under
Clause 4.6 to vary a development standard must go beyond the five (5) part test of Wehbe V
Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827 and demonstrate the following:

1. Compliance with the particular requirements of Clause 4.6, with particular regard to the
provisions of subclauses (3) and (4) of the LEP;

2. That there are sufficient environment planning grounds, particular to the circumstances of
the proposed development (as opposed to general planning grounds that may apply to any
similar development occurring on the site or within its vicinity);

3. That maintenance of the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary on the
basis of planning merit that goes beyond the consideration of consistency with the
objectives of the development standard and/or the land use zone in which the site occurs;

4. All three elements of clause 4.6 have to be met and it is best to have different reasons for
each but it is not essential.
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2.3 Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7

In Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings, the Court allowed a departure from development
standards, provided the processes required by clause 4.6 are followed, a consent authority has
a broad discretion as to whether to allow a departure from development standards under
clause 4.6, even where the variation is not justified for site or development specific reasons.

Preston CJ noted that the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance
with each development standard was unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, but only indirectly by being satisfied that the appellant’s written request had adequately
addressed the matter in clause 4.6(3)(a) that compliance with each development standard was
unreasonable or unnecessary.

2.4 Zhang v City of Ryde

Commissioner Brown reiterated that clause 4.6 imposes three preconditions which must be
satisfied before the application could be approved:

1. The consent authority must be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent
with the objectives of the zone;

2. The consent authority must be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent
with the objects of the standard which is not met; and

3. The consent authority must be satisfied that the written request demonstrates that
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

It is only if all of these conditions are met that consent can be granted to the application,
subject to an assessment of the merits of the application.

The Commissioner applied the now familiar approach to determining consistency with zone
objectives by considering whether the development was antipathetic to the objectives.

In contrast to four2five, the reasons relied on to justify the departure from the standards in this
case were not necessarily site specific.

2.5 Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018]

In Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council, the court demonstrated the correct approach
to the consideration of clause 4.6 requests, including that the clause does not require that a
development that contravenes a development standard, must have a neutral or better
environmental planning outcome than one that does not.
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3. Consideration

The following section addresses the provisions of clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2013 together with
principles established in the NSW Land and Environment Court Case Law outlined above.

Clause 4.6(3)(A) - Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case (and is a development which complies with the development
standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case)?

In order to demonstrate that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary, in the circumstances of the case, the Five (5) Part Test established in Winten v
North Sydney Council and expanded by Justice Preston in Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC
827 is considered:

The five ways outlined in Wehbe include:
3.1 Five (5) Part Test - Wehbe v Pittwater

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard (First Way).

The objectives of the standard are:

(a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic
landscape, prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the
locality,

Consistent. The development proposes works above the maximum 8.5 metre building height,
including the replacement of the existing tile roof with a metal roof, while retaining the existing
maximum height of main roof structure. A new open pergola is proposed on level 3, providing a
structure for new landscaping as illustrated below.
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Figure 2: Extract: lllustration of Proposed Pergola on Level 3.

The numerical height variation results from the significant slope of the site and the works will
not substantially alter the existing built form. It is considered this objective is met, despite the
numerical variation.

(b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,
Comment

The existing dwelling does not comply with the 8.5 metre development standard and the extent
of the non-compliance is limited to a new open pergola structure off the master bedroom and
to allow for the replacement of the existing roof.

The works will not alter the bulk and scale of the existing dwelling as such it considered this
objective is met, despite the numerical variation.

(c) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

(ii) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

(iii) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),
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Comment

A site visit has been undertaken and it is considered the proposed development will not result
in any view loss impacts, as the works are located within the existing building envelope.

It is therefore considered this objective is met, despite the numerical variation.

(d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight
access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

Comment

The proposed numerical variation to the building height control does not result in any
unreasonable solar access impacts to adjoining dwellings.

Given that compliant solar access is achieved, despite the height variation sought, it is
considered the underlying objective of this clause has been satisfied.

(e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or
environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography and any other
aspect that might conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Comment

No applicable as the subject site is not located in a recreation or environmental protection
zone.

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development
and therefore compliance is unnecessary (Second Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required and therefore compliance is unreasonable (Third Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's
own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with
the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable (Fourth Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.
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5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development
standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to
the land and compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is,
the particular parcel of land should not have been included in the particular zone (Fifth
Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.

This clause 4.6 variation request establishes that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the proposed development because the
objectives of the standard are achieved and accordingly justifies the variation to the height of
buildings control pursuant to the First Way outlined in Wehbe.

Thus it is considered that compliance with Clause 4.6(3)(a) is satisfied.

3.2 Clause 4.6(3)(B) — Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard?

There are sufficient grounds to permit the variation of the development standard. The
development has been considered below with particular reference to the Objects of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, which are accepted as the best gauge of
environmental planning grounds. In particular:

Context

e The area surrounding the subject site is characterised by 2 and 3 storey residential
dwellings, stepped to accommodate the steeply sloping topography.

e The existing dwelling has a non-compliant maximum building height of 10.07 metres
and the development proposes to replace the existing tile roof with a metal roof and
construct an open pergola structure, at a maximum height of 10.8 metres,

e The numerical height variation is the result of taking into account the steep slope of
the site and the existing approved building,

e Variation to the Manly LEP 2013 CI. 4.3 Building Height control has been the subject of
recent precedent for the following developments:

o DA2022/1279 - 60 Heathcliff Crescent BALGOWLAH HEIGHTS NSW 2093,
Height Variation 25.9% (Description: The 4.6 request for the non-compliance
with height standard arises from the sloping nature of the site towards the
eastern boundary, as the existing footprint is situated on a slope in excess of
the 30%. The existing dwelling does not comply with the 8.5 metre
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development standard and the extent of the non compliance is limited to the
rear (east) portion of the building with a minor area of the skillion roof and
balcony balustrade.)

o DA2021/2661 — 33 Beatrice Street CLONTARF NSW 2093, Height Variation
76.5% (Description: The 4.6 request for the non-compliance with the 8.5m
Height of Buildings standard arises from the unique and constraining situation
whereby the site slopes significantly down from the street frontage and
contains a deep gully for drainage under the existing dwelling creating the
large numerical non compliance with the additions).

o DA2021/1813 — 7 Bruce Avenue MANLY NSW 2095, Height Variation 37.6%
(Description: The 4.6 request for the non-compliance with height standard
arises due to the steep site topography and from the site being partially
excavated underneath the existing ground level of the building by 5.7m for a
small section of the building approximately 121m?2 in area.)

e The setting and context with similar Height variations recently approved,
demonstrates that a varied building height is reasonable and that it is consistent with
clause 1.3(c) and (d).

Future Development

e The proposed alterations and additions will allow for the refurbishment of the existing
dwelling, including a new roof and open pergola structure,

e The built form proposed is consistent with the existing dwelling and other buildings in
the locality,

e Given the existing non-compliant building height of 10.07 metres, replacing the
existing roof and the addition of an open pergola structure, to a maximum height of
10.8 metres is considered reasonable as it is located above an existing balcony and
does not result in any unreasonable impacts to neighbouring properties.

e The proposed works will not hinder any future development of the lot,

e The alterations proposed demonstrate fulfillment of clause 1.3(a), (b), (c) and (g).

Consistent with Zone Objectives

e The extent of the variation is considered to be in the public interest, as the proposal
remains consistent with the objectives of the zone, allowing for the refurbishment of
an existing dwelling in a residential zone, with a bulk and scale consistent with the
existing dwelling and the locality. Compliance with the current numerical building
height standard based on this would be unreasonable, with clause 1.3(c)
demonstrated as fulfilled.

11|Page 58 Castle Circuit Seaforth



Waternark

PLANNING

Natural Environment

e The proposed development allows for the current and future housing needs of the
residents to be met, without developing a greenfield site, representing an efficient use
of existing developed land,

e The proposal will not change the existing approved landscaped area,

e The development does not require the removal of any trees,

e Environmental impacts are minimised, by locating works within the existing disturbed
portion of the lot,

e The natural environment is unaffected by the departure to the development standard
and it would be unreasonable for the development to be refused on this basis with Cl
1.3(b) satisfied.

Social and Economic Welfare

e The variation to the numerical building height control will have a positive social
impact, as it will allow the housing needs of the residents to be met in their current
local community, including the ability to work from home in the dedicated home
offices. It utilises existing services, satisfying Cl1.3(b). Accordingly, refusal of the
development based on this reason would be unreasonable.

Appropriate Environmental Planning Outcome

e The works proposed do not represent an overdevelopment of the site and satisfies
the objectives of the zone and the development standard as is detailed earlier in the
report.

The sufficient environmental planning grounds stipulated above demonstrate that the proposal
aligns with the relevant objects of the EP&A Act i.e. the development is an orderly and
economic and development of the land, notwithstanding the building height variation.

3.3 Clause 4.6(4)(A)(ii) — Will the proposed development be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and objectives for development
within the zone which the development is proposed to be carried out.

The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the standard (see Cl 4.6(3)(A).
An assessment of consistency with the objectives of the Zone is provided below:

Zone — R2 Low Density Residential

Objectives of zone
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e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

Consistent. The proposal is for alterations and additions to an existing single residential
dwelling.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs
of residents.

Not relevant. The proposal is for works to a residential dwelling.

Despite the proposal seeking an exception to the building height clause, the bulk and scale of
the building will have minimal effects as it represents a minor exceedance and is consistent
with surrounding development.

The proposed development is not contrary to the public interest, because it is consistent with
the objectives of the standard (see Cl 4.6(3)(A)) and objectives for development within the
zone.

Clause 4.6(5)(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning,

The non-compliance will not raise any matter of State or Regional Significance.
Clause 4.6(5)(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard,

The proposed development is not contrary to the public interest, accordingly there can be no
quantifiable or perceived public benefit in maintaining the standard.

Clause 4.6(5)(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary
before granting concurrence

How would strict compliance hinder the attainment of the objects specified in Section 1.3 of
the Act.

Strict compliance with the standard would hinder the attainment of the objects specified in
section 1.3 of the Act

(a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better
environment by the proper management, development and conservation of the State’s
natural and other resources,
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(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic,
environmental and social considerations in decision-making about environmental planning
and assessment,

(c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,
(d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,

(e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other
species of native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats,

(f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including
Aboriginal cultural heritage),

(g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,

(h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the
protection of the health and safety of their occupants,

(i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and
assessment between the different levels of government in the State,

(j) to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental
planning and assessment.

Strict compliance with the 8.5 metres height development standard would hinder the
development for the purpose of promoting the orderly and economic use and development of
land, promoting good design and amenity of the built environment and promoting the proper
construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection of the health and safety of
their occupants.

Conclusion

The proposed development to alter and refurbish the existing residential dwelling, on land
zoned R2 Low Density Residential is appropriate and reasonable for the following reasons:

e There is recent precedent for similar variations to Cl 4.3 Building Height of the Manly
LEP 2013 being accepted by Council,

e The proposed development does not present with excessive bulk and is of a
consistent scale to the existing dwelling and surrounding properties,

e The proposal will not result in any unreasonable impacts,

e The works will allow for the housing needs of the residents to be met, in their current
community,
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e The existing building has a non-compliant maximum building height and the new
works are limited to the replacement of the existing roof and a new open pergola
structure over an existing balcony,

e The objectives of the R2 zone can be met despite the numerical variation.

Strict numerical compliance is considered to be unnecessary and unreasonable given that the
proposed variation sought is consistent with the underlying objectives of the control despite
the numerical variation, of which have been reasonably satisfied under the provisions of Clause
4.6. The statement sufficiently demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is
both unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.

The sufficient environmental planning grounds stipulated within this request, demonstrate that
the proposal aligns with the relevant objects of the EP&A Act i.e. the development is an orderly
and economic and development of the land, notwithstanding the height variation.

The proposed variation satisfies the objectives of the zone, underlying intent of Clause 4.6 and
Clause 4.3, and therefore the merits of the proposed variation are considered to be worthy of
approval.
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